RESOLUTION # 1347

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DESIGNATING ITS MUNICIPAL CODE OFFICIAL UNDER AND PURSUAN TO CHAPTER 144, §144-4 OF PART II OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

WHEREAS, under §144.4 of its Codified Ordinances, Council of the Borough of Green Tree is granted the authority to designate one of its employees to serve as its Municipal Code Official under the said Pennsylvania Construction Code; and

WHEREAS, Council of the Borough of Green Tree is also granted the authority to designate one or more third-party agencies to act as Code Official on behalf of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree wishes to have the flexibility to utilize a third-party agency or an employee of the Borough depending on the ability to fill the position of Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer with a full time Borough employee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Borough of Green Tree by Resolution adopted the date and year set forth herein, hereby designates both the third-party agency Middle Department and the Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer as its Municipal Code Officials under §144.4 of its Codified Ordinances.

ADOPTED this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** by me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE